The Basic Principles on the Use of Force and Firearms by Law Enforcement Officials are incorporated in the Namibian Police Human Rights Manual. 
52.	The Ministry of Defence and Veteran Affairs (MODVA) paid damages to six (6) persons for assault by its members, amounting to a combined amount of N$385 000.00 (three hundred and eighty-five thousand Namibian dollars) during the financial year
2021–2022. During the financial year 2022–2023, the MODVA paid seven (7) persons a total amount of N$572 000-00 (five hundred and seventy-two thousand Namibia dollars). During the financial year 2023–2024 the MODVA paid N$660 000-00 to two persons for assault by officials of the Ministry. All persons who were paid by the MODVA were represented by legal practitioners. 
53.	The provisions of the

[...]

Details of the disciplinary process are set out under the response to paragraph 9 above. 
61.	With regards to training provided to law enforcement officials on the prohibition of torture and other cruel, inhumane and degrading treatment or punishment, the Directorate has an obligation to conduct awareness campaigns to five hundred and twenty-five (525) participants per quarter and two thousand one hundred (2,100) members per annum which is strictly adhered to. The Namibian Police Force has ongoing workshops to train police officers on human rights in accordance with the Namibian Police Human Rights Training Manual.